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OF 1010 EQ

Instruction manual
IMPORTANT: Read and understand allinstructions before using.

Router OF 1010 EQ

Guide d�utilisation
IMPORTANT: Lire et comprendre toutes lesinstructions avant de démarrer les travaux.

Défonceuse OF 1010 EQ

Manual de instrucciones
IMPORTANTE: Lea y comprende todaslas instrucciones antes de usar.

Fresadora OF 1010 EQ
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GENERAL SAFETY RULES
WARNING! Read and understand all instructions. Failureto follow all instructions listed below, may result in electricshock, fire and/or serious personal injury.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Work area
1 Keep your work area clean and well lit. Clutteredbenches and dark areas invite accidents.
2 Do not operate power tools in explosiveatmospheres, such as in the presence of flammableliquids, gases, or dust. Power tools create sparks whichmay ignite the dust or fumes.
3 Keep bystanders, children, and visitors away whileoperating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to losecontrol.

Electrical safety
4a Grounded tools must be plugged into an outletproperly installed and grounded in accordance with allcodes and ordinances. Never remove the groundingprong or modify the plug in any way. Do not use anyadapter plugs. Check with a qualified electrician if youare in doubt as to whether the outlet is properlygrounded. If the tools should electrically malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a low resistance path to carryelectricity away from the user.
4b  Double insulated tools are equipped with apolarized plug (one blade is wider than the other.) Thisplug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plugdoes not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still doesnot fit, contact a qualified electrician to install a polarizedoutlet. Do not change the plug in any way. Double insulation

 eliminates the need for the three wire grounded powercord and grounded power supply system.
5 Avoid body contact with grounded surfaces such aspipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There is anincreased risk of electric shock if your body is grounded.
6  Don�t expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electricshock.
7  Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord to carrythe tools or pull the plug from an outlet. Keep cord awayfrom heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Replacedamaged cords immediately. Damaged cords increase therisk of electric shock.
8  When operating a power tool outside, use anoutdoor extension cord marked �W-A� or �W�. Thesecords are rated for outdoor use and reduce the risk of electricshock.

Personal safety
9 Stay alert, watch what you are doing and usecommon sense when operating a power tool. Do notuse while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol,or medication. A moment of inattention while operatingpower tools may result in serious personal injury.
10 Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing orjewellery. Contain long hair. Keep your hair, clothing,and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes,jewellery, or long hair can be caught in moving parts.
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11 Avoid accidental starting. Be sure switch is offbefore plugging in. Carrying tools with your finger on theswitch or plugging in tools that have the switch on invitesaccidents.
12 Remove adjusting keys or switches before turningthe tool on. A wrench or key that is left attached to a rotatingpart of the tool may result in personal injury.
13 Do not overreach. Stand on both feet an keep pro-per footing and balance at all times. Proper footing andbalance enables better control of the tool in unexpectedsituations.
14 Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection.Dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearingprotection must be used for appropriate conditions.

Tool use and care
15  Use clamps or other practical way to secure andsupport the workpiece to a stable platform. Holding thework by hand or against your body is unstable and may leadto loss of control.
16  Do not force tool. Use the correct tool for yourapplication. The correct tool will do the job better and saferat the rate for which it is designed.
17  Do not use tool if switch does not turn it on or off.Any tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerousand must be repaired.
18  Disconnect the plug from the power source beforemaking any adjustments, changing accessories, orstoring the tool. Such preventive safety measures reducethe risk of starting the tool accidentally.
19 Store idle tools out of reach of children and otheruntrained persons. Tools are dangerous in the hands ofuntrsf1e735 Tc2 Dord persons419. Carryins shp turning
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11 Méfiez-vous d�un démarrage accidentel. Avant debrancher l�outil, assurez-vous que son interrupteur estsur ARRÊT. Le fait de transporter un outil avec le doigt sur ladétente ou de brancher un outil dont l�interrupteur est enposition MARCHE peut mener tout droit à un accident.
12 Enlevez les clés de réglage ou de serrage avant dedémarrer l�outil. Une clé laissée dans une pièce tournantede l�outil peut provoquer des blessures.
13 Ne vous penchez pas trop en avant. Maintenez unbon appui et restez en équilibre en tout temps. Un bonnestabilité vous permet de mieux réagir à une situationinattendue.
14 Utilisez des accessoires de sécurité. Portez toujoursdes lunettes ou une visière. Selon les conditions, portezaussi un masque antipoussière,  des bottes de sécuritéantidérapantes, un casque protecteur et/ou un appareilantibruit.

11 Evite accidentes al iniciar. Asegúrese que elinterruptor está apagado antes de enchufar. Transportarherramientas con el dedo en el interruptor o enchufar lasherramientas con el interruptor encendido puede provocaraccidentes.
12  Quite llaves de ajuste o conmutadores antes deencender la herramienta. Una llave inglesa u otra llaveque se deja puesta en partes rotatorias de la herramientapueden causar lesiones personales.
13  No exceda límites. Mantenga estabilidad y balanceapropiado en todo momento. Estabilidad y balanceapropiado posibilitan el mejor control de la herramienta ensituaciones inesperadas.
14  Use equipamiento de seguridad. Lleve siempregafas protec-toras. Mascarilla de polvo, zapatos deseguridad antirresbaladizos, casco, o protección de los oídosdeben ser utilizados para condiciones adecuadas.

Utilisation et entretien des outils
15 Immobilisez le matériau sur une surface stable aumoyen de brides ou de toute autre façon adéquate. Lefait de tenir la pièce avec la main ou contre votre corps offreune stabilité insuffisante et peut amener un dérapage de l�outil.
16 Ne forcez pas l�outil. Utilisez l�outil appropríé à latâche. L�outil correct fonctionne mieux et de façon plussécuritaire. Respectez aussi la vitesse de travail qui lui estpropre.
17 N�utlisez pas un outil si son interrupteur est bloqué.Un outil que vous ne pouvez pas commander par soninterrupteur est dangereux et doit être réparé.
18 Débranchez la fiche de l�outil avant d�effectuer unréglage, de changer d�accessoire ou de ranger l�outil.De telles mesures pré-ventives de sécurité réduisent le risquede démarrage accidental de l�outil.
19
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Technical data  OF 1010 EQPower input 1010 WSpeed of drive shaft 10 000 - 23 000 rpmQuick height adjustment 55 mmFine height adjustment 8 mmDrive shaft connection of the spindle M 14 x 1.5Weight 2.7 kg /  6.0 lbsSafety  acc. UL 745, CSA C22.2 No. 745
1 Symbols
V voltsA amperesHz hertzW watt~ alternating currentn0 no load speed

Class II Constructionrpm revolutions or reciprocation per minute

2.3 Extension cable
If an extension cable is required, it must have a sufficientcross-section so as to prevent an excessive drop in voltage oroverheating. An excessive drop in voltage reduces the outputand can lead to failure of the motor. The table beside showsyou the correct cable diameter as a function of the cable lengthfor the router OF 1010 EQ. Use only U.L. and CSA listedextension cables. Never use two extension cables together.Instead, use one long one.

1.1 Locking button / Bouton de blocage / Botón de bloqueo
1.2 On/Off switch / Interrupteur marche/arrêt / Interruptorde conexión/desconexión
1.3 Depth adjustment / Réglage en profondeur / Ajuste dela profundidad de fresado
1.4 Scale / Graduation / Escala
1.5 Extractor connection piece / Manchon d�aspiration /Boquilla de aspiración
1.6 Pivoted turret stop / Butée tournante / Tope de revólver
1.7 Collet nut / L�écrou de la pince de serrage / Tuerca de lapinza
1.8 Spindle stop / Dispositif d�arrêt de l�axe / Dispositivo debloqueo del husillo
1.9 Addit ional handle / Poignée supplémentaire /Empuñadura adicional
1.10 Speed controller / Régulateur de vitesse de rotation /Regulador del número de revoluciones
1.B Connecting and disconnecting power cable / connexionet déconnexion du câble de raccordement au secteur /conectar y sacar el cable de conexión a la red

2 Functional description
2.1 Intended use
The routers are designed for routing wood, plastics and similarmaterials. Aluminium and plasterboard can also be processedwith corresponding cutters such as are listed in theFestoolcatalogues. The user is liable for damages and injuriesdue to incorrect usage.
2.2 Electrical connection
The network voltage must conform to the voltage indicatedon the rating plate. A 16 A safety fuse (for 120 V) or acorresponding protective circuit-breaker is required.
Under no circumstances should the electrical tool be usedwhen the power cable is damaged. A damaged cable must bereplaced immediately by an authorised Customer ServiceCentre. Do not try to repair the damaged cable yourself. Theuse of damaged power cables can lead to an electric shock.
See Fig. 1B for connection and disconnection of the power
cable.  Always switch the machine off beforeconnecting or disconnecting the power cable!

 Various dust created by power sanding, sawing,grinding, drilling and other construction activities containschemicals known (to the State of California) to cause cancer,birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examplesof these chemicals are:
� lead from lead-based paints,
� crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other masonryproducts, and
� arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber.
The risk from these exposures varies, depending on howoften you do this type of work.
To reduce your exposure to these chemicals: work in a wellventilated area, and work with approved safety equipment,such as dust masks that are specially designed to filter outmicroscopic particles.
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Caractéristiques techniques OF 1010 EQPuissance absorbée 1010 WattsVitesse de rotation de la broche 10 000 - 23 000 tr/minRéglage en profondeur rapide 55 mmRéglage en profondeur fin 8 mmFiletage de broche M 14 x 1,5Poids 2.7 kg / 6.0 lbs
Sécurité  selon UL 745, CSA C22.2 No. 745
1 Symbole
V VoltA AmpèreHz HertzW Watt~ tension alternativen0 vitesse de rotation à vide

casse II conceptiontr/min tours par minute

Datos téchnicos OF 1010 EQ
Potencia 1010 WVelocidad del eje de accionamiento 10 000 � 23 000 rpmAjuste rápido de profundidad 55 mmAjuste de precisión de profundidad 8 mmAlojamiento del eje de accionamiento M 14 x 1,5Peso 2.7 kg / 6.0 lbs
Seguridad  según UL 745, CSA C22.2 No. 745
1 Símbolos
V voltiosA amperiosHz hertziosW vatios~ rensión alternan0 revoluciones sin carga

Clase II Construcciónrpm revoluciones por minuto

2.3 Câble de rallonge
Si une rallonge électrique est nécessaire, elle doit présenterune section suffisante afin d�éviter une chute de tensionexcessive ou une surchauffe. Une chute de tension excessiveréduit la puissance et peut entraîner la destruction du moteur.Le tableau à coté vous présente la section correcte du câbleen fonction de sa longueur pour la défonceuse OF 1010 EQ.Utilisez exclusivement des rallonges recommandées par U.L.et CSA. N�utilisez jamais deux rallonges branchées l�une aprèsl�autre, mais remplacez-les par une rallonge plus longue.

2.3 Cable de prolongación
Cuando se necesite un cable de prolongación, éste tiene quedisponer de una sección suficiente a fin de evitar una excesivacaída de tensión o un sobrecalentamiento. Una excesiva caídade la tensión reduce la potencia y puede conducir a unadestrucción del motor. En la tabla junta se indica el diámetrode cable correcto para la fresadora OF 1010 EQ, a saber, enfunción de la longitud de cable. Emplear únicamente los cablesde prolongación listados por U.L. y CSA. No emplear nuncados cables de prolongación conectados el uno con el otro. Enlugar de ello, emplear uno correspondientemente largo.

2 Descripción del funcionamiento
2.1 Empleo conforme a la destinación
Las fresadoras son adecuadas para fresar madera, plásticosy materiales similares a la madera. Se pueden usar para fresaraluminio y paneles de yeso recubiertos unilateralmente concartón si se emplean las fresas adecuadas según se indica enla documentación de venta de Festool. El usuario seresponsabiliza de los daños y accidentes debidos a un usoinadecuado.
2.2 Conexión eléctrica
La tensión de la red tiene que coincidir con lo indicado en laplaca de características. Se requiere un fusible de 16 A (con120 V), o un correspondiente disyuntor de protección.
Esta herramienta eléctrica no debe ser empleada en ningúnmomento estando dañado el cable de alimentación decorriente. En caso de un cable de alimentación defectuoso,éste deberá ser renovado sin pérdida de tiempo por un tallerde servicio de asistencia técnica autorizado. No trate nuncareparar usted mismo un cable dañado. El empleo de cablesde alimentación de corriente dañados puede conducir a unadescarga eléctrica.
Ver la figura 1B para conectar y sacar el cable de conexión a
la red.  Apague siempre la máquina antesde conectar o sacar el cable de conexión a la red.

2 Description fonctionnelle
2.1 Utilisation conforme à la destination
Les défonceuses sont destinées à fraiser le bois, les matièresplastiques et les matériaux ressemblant au bois. En casd�utilisation des outils de fraisage prévus à cet effet dans lesdocumentations de vente Festool, de l�aluminium et duplacoplâtre peuvent également être traités. L�utilisateur estseul tenu responsable des dommages et des accidents quirésulteraient d�une utilisation non conforme.
2.2 Raccordement électrique
La tension du secteur doit correspondre à l�indication de latension sur la plaquette signalétique. Un fusible de 16 A (à 120V) ou un disjoncteur de puissance approprié est nécessaire.
N�utilisez en aucun cas cet outil si le câble électrique estdétérioré. Faites immédiatement remplacer un câble électriquedéfectueux par un atelier de service après-vente agréé.N�essayez pas de réparer des câbles électriques détériorés.L�utilisation de câbles électriques détériorés peut provoquerdes chocs électriques.
Voir en figure 1B la connexion et la déconnexion du câble de
raccordement au secteur.  Avant deconnexion ou de déconnexion le câble de raccordementsecteur, il est absolument indispensable de toujours mettrela machine hors marche!

 Certaines poussières créées par leponçage mécanique, le sciage, le meulage, le perçage etautres activités reliées à la construction contiennent dessubstances chimiques connues (dans l�État de la Californie)comme pouvant causer le cancer, des anomalies congénitalesou représenter d�autres dangers pour la reproduction. Voiciquelques exemples de telles substances:
� Plomb provenant de peintures à base de plomb,
� Silice cristallisée utilisée dans les briques, le ciment et autresmatériaux de maçonnerie, et
� Arsenic et chrome du bois d��uvre traité avec un produitchimique.
Le risque d�exposition à de tels produits varie selon lafréquence à laquelle vous faites ce genre de travail.
Pour réduire les risques d�exposition à ces substanceschimiques : travaillez dans un endroit adéquatement ventiléet utilisez un équipement de sécurité approuvé, tel quemasques antipoussières spécialement conçus pour filtrer lesparticules microscopiques.

 Algunos polvos creados por lijadorasmecánicas, aserraderos, trituradores, perforadoras y otrasactividades de construcción contienen sustancias químicasque se sabe (en el Estado de California) causan cáncer,defectos de nacimiento u otros daños al s istemareproductivo. Algunos ejemplos de estas sustancias químicasson:
� Plomo de las pinturas con base de plomo
� Sílice cristalino de los ladrillos y cemento y otros productosde mampostería, y
� Arsénico y cromo de madera tratada con sustancias químicas
El riesgo de exposición a estas sustancias varía, dependiendode cuantas veces se hace este tipo de trabajo.
Para reducir el contacto con estas sustancias químicas:trabaje en un área con buena ventilación y trabaje con equipode seguridad aprobado, como mascarillas para el polvodiseñadas específ icamente para f i l trar part ículasmicroscópicas.
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3 Structure de la machine
Débranchez toujours la fiche de la sourcede courant avant d�entreprendre quelque réglage que ce soitsur la scie circulaire ou avant de monter/démonter unaccessoire!

3.1 Electronique
Cela peut entraîner une vitesse de rotation

trop élevée. Une électronique défectueuse peut êtreremarquée si le démarrage progressif est inexistant, s�il existeun bruit sourd lors de la rotation à vide ou encore si aucunréglage de la vitesse de rotation n�est possible.
La défonceuse OF 1010 EQ dispose d�une électronique à ondespleines permettant les fonctions suivantes:

3 Construcción de la máquina
¡Desenchufar siempre el enchufe de la fuentede alimentación, antes de proceder a cualquier tipo de ajustesen la máquina de mano, o antes de montar o desmontarcualquier tipo de accesorios!

3.1 Electrónica
No trabaje con la fresadora OF 1010 EQ si elsistema electrónico no funciona correctamente, pues se podríaalcanzar una velocidad excesiva. Se reconoce que el sistemaelectrónico está averiado si falta el arranque suave, si lamáquina es más ruidosa en marcha en vacío o si no es posibleregular la velocidad.

La fresadora OF 1010 EQ dispone de un sistema electrónicode onda completa con las siguientes funciones:

3.2 Aspiration
Les défonceuses sont équipées en série d�un branchementpour aspiration des poussières et des copeaux (1.5). En mêmetemps, on évite la projection des copeaux grâce à un capotd�aspiration (2.1) monté sur la butée latérale (chapitre 4.3b). Lors des travaux de chanfreinage, le capot d�aspirationAH-OF assure la meilleure aspiration.

3.2 Dispositivo aspirador de virutas
Las fresadoras vienen equipadas de serie con un empalmepara la aspiración de virutas y de polvo (1.5). Al mismo tiempouna caperuza de aspiración (2.1) en el tope lateral (capitulo4.3 b) impide que salgan disparadas las virutas.
Al fresar cantos se obtienen excelentes resultados deaspiración al emplearse la caperuza de aspiración AH-OF.

3.3 Fresas
 Antes de cambiar la fresa hay quedesenchufar siempre el aparato.
 No se puede superar la velocidad máximaindicada en la herramienta, o, lo que es lo mismo, la velocidadtiene que mantenerse en el margen tolerado. No se debenusar las fresas agrietadas o deformadas.

Recomendamos no emplear con esta máquina ninguna fresacon un diámetro superior a 30 mm.
Sujetar la fresa
- Meta la fresa en el mandril.
- Gire el husillo hasta que el bloqueo del husillo (3.1) encaje alser apretado y el husillo quede bloqueado.
- Apriete la tuerca (3.2) con una llave de horquilla de ancho19.

3.3 Outils de fraisage
 Avant le changement d�outil, il faut retirerla fiche secteur de la prise.
 La vitesse maximale indiquée sur l�outilne doit pas être dépassée par le haut ou resp. les limites dela vitesse de rotation doivent être respectées. Ne pas utiliserde fraises déformées ou usées.

Nous recommandons de ne pas utiliser de fraises d�un Øsupérieur à 30 mm sur cette machine.
Fixation de la fraise
- Introduisez la fraise dans la pince.
- Tournez la broche jusqu�à ce que le blocage d�arbre (3.1)s�enclenche lors de son enfoncement puis se bloque.
- Serrez l�écrou (3.2) à l�aide de la clé à fourche d�ouverturede 19.

Observación: Cuanto más bajo es el número AWG, tantomayor es el diámetro del cable.Remarque: plus le numéro AWG est petit, plus la section ducâble est grande.

Démarrage en douceur:
Le démarrage en douceur réglé électroniquement assure undémarrage sans à-coups de la machine et nécessite un courantde démarrage plus faible.
Réglage de la vitesse de rotation:
La vitesse de rotation peut être réglée progressivement entre10 000 et 23 000 tr/min, par l�intermédiaire d�un variateur(1.10).
Le tableau ci-contre vous indiquera les différentes positionsde l�électronique adaptées aux matériaux fraisés. Les vitessessont variables.
Vitesse constante:
La vitesse présélectionnée du moteur est maintenue constantepar un système électronique. On obtient également ainsi unevitesse de coupe constante en cas de charge.
Sécurité thermique:
Une surcharge extrême en utilisation continue entraîne unesurchauffe du moteur. Une surveillance thermique électroniqueest intégrée afin de protéger le moteur contre une surchauffe(brûlure du moteur). Avant qu�une température critique dumoteur soit atteinte, la sécurité électronique coupe le moteur.Après un temps de refroidissement d�environ 3 à 5 minutes,la machine est à nouveau en état de marche et totalement apteà supporter les charges. Le temps de refroidissement peutêtre nettement réduit en laissant tourner la machine à vide.

Arranque suave:
La regulación electrónica permite un arranque suave y sinsacudidas y necesita menos corriente para el arranque.
Regulación del número de revoluciones:
La velocidad del motor se puede regular de modo continuo entre10 000 y 23 000 rpm con el regulador de velocidad (1.10).
La adjunta tabla le facilita valores aproximados para podertrabajar con un nivel de potencia adecuado al material.
Velocidad constante:
La velocidad preseleccionada para el motor es mantenidaconstante electrónicamente. De este modo se consigue unavelocidad de corte uniforme aún bajo carga.
Dispositivo protector contra sobretemperaturas:
Una sobrecarga extrema durante un funcionamiento continuoconduce a un calentamiento del motor. Como medida deprotección contra un sobrecalentamiento (destrucción delmotor a causa de altas temperaturas) se ha incorporado undispositivo electrónico para el control de la temperatura. Antesde alcanzarse una temperatura crítica para el motor, eldispositivo electrónico de seguridad desconecta el motor. Trasun período de enfriamiento de aprox. 3 a 5 minutos, lamáquina está de nuevo en disposición de funcionamientopermitiendo una plena solicitación. El tiempo de enfriamientopuede ser acortado considerablemente, dejando que lamáquina funcione en vacío.
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4.2 Switching the machine on and off
 Keep the machine steady during switching andduring use by holding the handle (5.1) and the additionalhandle (5.4) with both hands.

The switch (5.3) is used to switch the tool on and off. Forcontinuous operation the switch can be locked by means ofthe button on the side (5.2). The switch can be unlocked bypressing again.
 After the machine has been switched off, themilling cutter will still rotate for a time. Take care that partsof your body do not come into contact with the milling cutterwhile it is still rotating!

3.4 Clamping collet changing
- Fully unscrew the collet nut (3.2) and remove from spindletogether with the clamping collet.
- Insert a new clamping collet with nut into the spindle andslightly tighten the collet nut.
Do not tighten the collet nut until a milling cutter has beenfitted!

Milling cutter removel
- Turn the spindle until the spindle stop (3.1) catches whenpressed and the spindle is locked in place.
- Loosen the collet nut (3.2) using a 19 mm open-endedspanner until a resistance is felt. Overcome this resistanceby turning the open-ended spanner even further.
- Remove the cutter.

4 Operation
4.1 Adjusting the milling depth

 Before adjusting the milling depth alwaysdisconnect the mains plug from the socket!
The milling depth is adjusted in three stages:
a) Setting the zero point
- Open the clamping lever (4.4) so that the stop cylinder (4.5)can be moved freely.
- Place the router with router table (4.7) onto a smooth surface.Open the rotary knob (4.8) and press the machine downuntil the milling cutter rests on the base. Clamp the machinetight in this position with the rotary knob (4.5).
- Press the stop cylinder against one of the three sensing stopsof the pivoted turret stop (4.6).
The individual height of each sensing stop can be adjustedwith a screwdriver:

Sensing stop min. height max. height
A  38 mm  44 mm
B  44 mm  54 mm
C  54 mm  67 mm

- Push the pointer (4.1) down so that it shows 0 mm on thescale (4.3).
b) Setting the milling depth
The desired milling depth can be set either with the quickdepth adjustment or with the fine depth adjustment.
Quick depth adjustment:
Pull the stop cylinder (4.5) up until the pointer shows thedesired milling depth. Clamp the stop cylinder in this positionwith the clamping lever (4.4).
Fine depth adjustment:
Lock the stop cylinder with the clamping lever (4.4). Set thedesired milling depth by turning the adjusting wheel (4.2) in.Turn the adjusting wheel to the next mark on the scale toadjust the milling depth by 0.1 mm. One full turn adjusts themilling depth by 1 mm. The maximum adjustment range withthe adjusting wheel is 8 mm.
c) Increasing the milling depth
Open the rotary knob (4.8) and press the tool down until thestop cylinder touches the sensing stops.



11

4.2 Conexión y desconexión de la máquina
 La máquina tiene que ser sujetada siemprecon ambas manos por la empuñadura (5.1) y por laempuñadura adicional (5.4) durante la conexión y el uso.

El interruptor (5.3) para conectar y desconectar es un pulsador.Para un trabajo continuo se puede mantener conectado elinterruptor con el botón lateral de conexión continua (5.2).Pulsando otra vez el interruptor, deja de estar bloqueado.
 Tras la desconexión de la máquina, la fresacontinúa girando en inercia durante un momento. ¡Proceda concuidado, para evitar que la fresa entre en contacto con algunaparte de su cuerpo mientras continúa girando en inercia!

4.2 Mise en marche et arrêt de la machine
 Lors de la mise en marche et en coursd�utilisation, tenez toujours la machine à deux mains à lapoignée (5.1) et à la poignée supplémentaire (5.4).

Un interrupteur (5.3) permet de déclencher la fonction Marche-Arrêt. Pour une utilisation en continu, l�interrupteur peut êtrebloqué en position Marche, par l�intermédiaire d�un boutonpoussoir latéral (5.2). Le fait d�actionner de nouveaul�interrupteur donne lieu au déblocage du bouton-poussoir.
 Après l�arrêt de la machine, la fraisetourne encore quelque temps. Attention de ne pas toucher lafraise avec une partie du c